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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2722

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06TH MARCH, 2020

JANANI SURAKSHA YOJANA

2722. SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH:
SHRI SHYAM SINGH YADAV:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds released to the State of Bihar and Uttar Pradesh under Janani Suraksha
Yojana during the last three years;

(b) the number of women provided financial assistance under Janani Suraksha Yojana in the
State of Bihar and Uttar Pradesh particularly in rural areas during the last three years, district-
wise; and

(c) the details of the funds provided to each women under this scheme by the Government?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a): Under National Health Mission (NHM), for Janani Suraksha Yojana Scheme,
approvals given in last three years are as follows:

STATE Funds Approved

Bihar 1) FY 2016- 17 – Rs.343.40 Crores
2) FY 2017-18 - Rs.344.15 Crores
3) FY 2018-19 - Rs.343.19 Crores

Uttar Pradesh 1) FY 2016- 17 – Rs.511.29 Crores
2) FY 2017-18 - Rs.529.20 Crores
3) FY 2018-19 - Rs.526.18 Crores

The release of funds for the Scheme is not done separately since it is a part of RCH Flexible
Pool.

(b): As per information received from the State Government of Bihar and Uttar Pradesh, the
details regarding the number of women provided financial assistance under Janani Suraksha
Yojana are enclosed at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.



(c): The eligibility for cash assistance under JSY is as shown below:

Category Rural

area

(Rs.)

Urban

area

(Rs.)

Eligibility

Financial Assistance for Institutional Delivery

Low Performing States (LPS)*

1400 1000

Available to all women regardless of
age and number of children for
delivery in government /private
accredited health facilities.

High Performing States (HPS)

700 600

Available only to BPL/SC/ST women
regardless of age and number of
children for delivery in government
/private accredited health facilities.

Financial Assistance for Home Delivery

Low Performing States (LPS)

500 500

Available only to BPL women who
prefer to deliver at home regardless of
age and number of children.

High Performing States (HPS)

500 500

*Bihar and Uttar Pradesh fall under Low Performing States (LPS).



Annexure-I

Number of women provided financial assistance under JSY in rural areas during last 3
years, District-wise in Bihar

# District FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
1 Araria 44565 44003 48826
2 Arwal 8616 8663 8317
3 Aurangabad 29343 29281 30047
4 Banka 30013 28667 30715
5 Begusarai 46163 44922 47370
6 Bhagalpur 44015 38080 41772
7 Bhojpur 22714 28720 27411
8 Buxar 17428 18602 17404
9 Darbhanga 39759 35185 37092
10 East Champaran 63074 61138 41927
11 Gaya 39515 43035 41651
12 Gopalganj 35158 33120 28760
13 Jamui 24227 24239 22634
14 Jehanabad 13544 12538 12896
15 Kaimur 23453 22328 24692
16 Katihar 52528 39885 52457
17 Khagaria 31168 32326 30664
18 Kishanganj 19822 18533 21323
19 Lakhisarai 13024 12008 10385
20 Madhepura 42525 42522 45505
21 Madhubani 52286 55600 52157
22 Munger 18798 17396 38526
23 Muzaffarpur 36823 37289 38444
24 Nalanda 36898 37761 37107
25 Nawada 27642 28132 27752
26 Patna 38192 43709 47417
27 Purnia 66321 58550 54830
28 Rohtas 24121 22342 25989
29 Saharsa 35287 34545 30494
30 Samastipur 90923 85693 72178
31 Saran 39358 38324 44049
32 Sheikhpura 12062 11466 11298
33 Sheohar 8577 8673 10980
34 Sitamarhi 38692 41837 41493
35 Siwan 35642 33275 32765
36 Supaul 41032 39508 37839
37 Vaishali 55171 41341 44806
38 West Champaran 67443 76651 56353

TOTAL 1365922 1329887 1326325



Annexure-II

Number of women provided financial assistance under JSY in rural areas during last 3
years, District-wise in Uttar Pradesh

# District FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

1 Agra 34,052 40,039 35,948
2 Aligarh 29,451 35,933 30,419
3 Allahabad 57,620 71,980 62,994
4 Ambedkar Nagar 23,361 25,691 22,597
5 Amethi 27,400 31,268 27,685
6 Amroha (JP Nagar) 12,943 11,632 12,646
7 Auraiya 14,945 17,385 15,446
8 Azamgarh 41,849 47,033 48,057
9 Baghpat 9,143 9,774 9,399

10 Bahraich 45,711 62,225 68,416
11 Ballia 37,113 36,191 35,841
12 Balrampur 24,277 33,386 28,768
13 Banda 24,474 31,418 30,146
14 Barabanki 45,426 47,844 42,460
15 Bareilly 32,235 32,648 31,869
16 Basti 32,157 37,976 39,259
17 Bijnor 20,516 21,384 20,117
18 Budaun 42,587 41,241 41,572
19 Bulandshahar 35,405 30,974 29,218
20 Chandauli 22,266 25,141 26,966
21 Chitrakoot 16,929 19,022 18,087
22 Deoria 41,867 43,433 40,993
23 Etah 12,676 16,929 16,287
24 Etawah 17,952 24,478 22,073
25 Faizabad 30,972 31,609 30,342
26 Farukkhabad 14,677 17,718 14,845
27 Fatehpur 25,479 32,107 30,949
28 Firozabad 22,530 23,321 20,349
29 Gautam Buddha Nagar 7,666 8,300 7,972
30 Ghaziabad 5,195 4,985 4,946
31 Ghazipur 39,310 44,343 41,335
32 Gonda 44,817 45,197 50,528
33 Gorakhpur 47,647 52,635 48,173
34 Hamirpur 14,117 16,485 15,912



# District FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

35 Hapur 6,866 5,770 8,264
36 Hardoi 52,667 60,643 56,738
37 Hathras 17,899 19,303 19,250
38 Jalaun 13,505 18,001 15,508
39 Jaunpur 52,225 51,599 46,475
40 Jhansi 18,938 19,135 15,615
41 Kannauj 20,695 23,056 18,840
42 Kanpur Dehat 18,453 17,880 17,772
43 Kanpur Nagar 21,391 22,971 20,889
44 Kasganj 14,651 19,132 20,288
45 Kaushambi 25,194 29,135 28,524
46 Kushi Nagar (Padrauna) 48,329 58,424 49,328
47 Lakhimpur Kheri 54,935 57,509 59,112
48 Lalitpur 24,031 24,723 21,553
49 Lucknow 19,035 20,508 22,010
50 Maharajganj 35,924 39,340 38,155
51 Mahoba 10,714 12,011 10,691
52 Mainpuri 19,111 17,333 15,200
53 Mathura 25,303 23,500 20,393
54 Mau 26,508 23,924 22,137
55 Meerut 18,187 19,292 14,960
56 Mirzapur 32,927 35,744 36,534
57 Moradabad 15,000 18,401 13,868
58 Muzaffar Nagar 18,563 21,768 20,850
59 Pilibhit 16,497 22,053 18,297
60 Pratapgarh 41,267 41,264 41,871
61 Raebareli 42,547 43,829 40,280
62 Rampur 16,487 17,842 17,263
63 Saharanpur 25,352 26,213 24,052
64 Sambhal 23,919 24,896 24,587
65 Sant Kabir Nagar 27,485 29,054 27,179
66 Sant Ravidas Nagar (Bhadohi) 19,655 22,385 17,598
67 Shahjahanpur 28,323 34,759 34,027
68 Shamali 9,248 13,845 12,579
69 Shrawasti 25,422 25,530 28,521
70 Siddharth Nagar 31,686 38,718 34,616
71 Sitapur 70,008 79,403 73,351
72 Sonbhadra 18,823 25,910 23,578
73 Sultanpur 37,241 48,310 29,247



# District FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

74 Unnao 38,378 34,282 36,813
75 Varanasi 30,050 34,265 29,539

TOTAL 20,68,204 22,93,385 21,48,966


